meter assets supplied and installed in 2021 by a third party contractor, under the NMMP scheme, amounting to
NGN 353 million were omitted in the financial statements. As a result, property, plant and equipment,
depreciation expenses, operating expenses and trade and other payables were understated. The errors have
been corrected by restating the balances of the affected financial statement captions.

x   Understatement of legal expenses

The Company did not recognize legal claims of NGN 35.12 million adjudged against it in 2021 in respect of a
case instituted by the Adamawa State Board of Internal Revenue (ASBIR) for under-remittance of Pay As You
Earn (P.A.Y.E.) deductions on employees salaries between the periods of 2015 to 2020. As a result, provisions
and operating expenses were understated. The errors have been corrected by restating the balances of the
affected financial statement captions.

45

Yola Electricity Distribution Plc
Annual Report

31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (cont'd)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

(a)   Statement of financial position (extract)

Impact of correction of error/reclassification

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

1 January 2021 N'000 N'000 N'000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,772,231 (1,210,329) 1,561,902

Cash and cash equivalents 1,052,858 (299,692) 753,166

Others 51,840,198 - 51,840,198

Total assets 55,665,287 (1,510,021) 54,155,266

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 257,506 - 257,506

Trade and other payables 129,526,002 (753,561) 128,772,441

Current tax liabilities 2,232,795 753,561 2,986,356

Other current liabilities 158,415 - 158,415

Total liabilities 132,174,718 - 132,174,718

Equity

Others 837,743 - 837,743

Other reserves 344,184 (344,184) -

Retained earnings (77,691,358) (1,165,837) (78,857,195)

Total equity (76,509,431) (1,510,021) (78,019,452)

Total equity and liabilities 55,665,287 (1,510,021) 54,155,266

46

Yola Electricity Distribution Plc
Annual Report

31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (cont'd)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Impact of correction of error/reclassification

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

31 December 2021 N'000 N'000 N'000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,787,048 (560,816) 2,226,232

Trade and other receivables 179,541,685 (157,111,628) 22,430,057

Cash and cash equivalents 1,109,812 (618,159) 491,653

Others 464,723 - 464,723

Total assets 183,903,268 (158,290,603) 25,612,665

Liabilities

Deferred income - 37,028 37,028

Loans and borrowings 2,647,508 20,540 2,668,048

Trade and other payables 148,829,984 (128,739,619) 20,090,365

Provisions - 35,117 35,117

Current tax liabilities - 3,083,398 3,083,398

Other current liabilities 122,281 - 122,281

Deferred tax liiabilities - 526,744 526,744

Total liabilities 151,599,773 (125,036,792) 26,562,981

Equity

Share capital 5,000 - 5,000

Federal Government Grant 85,383,743 (84,551,000) 832,743

Retained earnings (53,085,248) 51,297,189 (1,788,059)

Total equity 32,303,495 (33,253,811) (950,316)

Total equity and liabilities 183,903,268 (158,290,603) 25,612,665

47

Yola Electricity Distribution Plc
Annual Report

31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (cont'd)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

(b)   Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (extract)

Impact of correction of error/reclassification

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

31 December 2021 N'000 N'000 N'000

Revenue 17,793,993 - 17,793,993

Regulatory Operating Income 17,586,000 (17,586,000) -

35,379,993 (17,586,000) 17,793,993

Cost of sales (31,205,889) 17,454,968 (13,750,921)

Gross profit 4,174,104 (131,032) 4,043,072

Other income 584 84,609,821 84,610,405

Operating expenses (10,710,113) 3,859,429 (6,850,684)

Impairment loss on trade receivables - (4,030,927) (4,030,927)

Operating profit (6,535,425) 84,307,291 77,771,866

Net finance costs (12,460) (66,484) (78,944)

Profit before minimum tax (6,547,885) 84,240,807 77,692,922

Minimum tax (97,042) - (97,042)

Profit before income tax (6,644,927) 84,240,807 77,595,880

Income tax - (526,744) (526,744)

Profit for the year (6,644,927) 83,714,063 77,069,136

48

Yola Electricity Distribution Plc
Annual Report

31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (cont'd)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

(c)   Statement of cash flows (extract)

Impact of correction of error/reclassification

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

31 December 2021 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash flows from operating activities

(Loss)/profit for the period (6,644,927) 83,714,063 77,069,136

Adjustments for:

 - Depreciation 272,225 35,336 307,561

 - Amortisation 4,515 - 4,515

 - Write-down of inventory - 23,432 23,432

 - Write-off of property, plant and equipment - 29,242 29,242

 - Impairment allowance on trade receivables - 4,030,927 4,030,927

 - Amortization of day-1 gain on CBN intervention loans - (41,458) (41,458)

 - Modification gain on loans - (17,362) (17,362)

 - Interest expense on loans and borrowings - 78,944 78,944

 - Minimum tax expense - 97,042 97,042

 - Income tax expense - 526,744 526,744

 - Provisions - 35,117 35,117

(6,368,187) 88,512,027 82,143,840

Changes in working capital:

Trade and other receivables (128,037,413) 153,080,701 25,043,288

Inventory (152,768) (23,432) (176,200)

Taxation (97,042) 97,042 -

Trade and other payables 17,071,185 (126,438,109) (109,366,924)

Prepayment (19,457) 38,913 19,456

Contract liabilities (36,133) - (36,133)

Cash used in operating activities (117,639,815) 115,267,142 (2,372,673)

Net cash used in operating activities (117,639,815) 115,267,142 (2,372,673)

Net cash used in investing activities (287,043) - (287,043)

Cash flows from financing activities

Long term loan & others 2,390,002 (2,390,002) -

Proceeds from loans and borrowings - 2,479,092 2,479,092

Repayment of principal - (42,329) (42,329)

Repayment of interest - (9,318) (9,318)

Statutory reserves 84,551,000 (84,551,000) -

Other reserves 30,945,766 (30,945,766) -

Net cash generated from financing activities 117,886,768 (115,459,323) 2,427,445

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (40,090) (192,181) (232,271)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 753,166 753,166

Cash written off - (29,242) (29,242)

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 713,076 (192,181) 491,653

49

Yola Electricity Distribution Plc
Annual Report

31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (cont'd)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

8   Revenue

(a)   Revenue streams

The Company generates revenue primarily from the sale of electricity to customers in different sectors of the
economy. Revenue is also earned from the transfer of network distribution assets from customers.

2022 2021

N'000 N'000

[…]

N'000 N'000

Fixed-rate instruments

Short-term fixed deposit (Note 20) 3,500,000 -

Loans and borrowings (Note 25) (8,280,587) (192,347)

(4,780,587) (192,347)

Variable-rate instruments

Loans and borrowings (Note 25) (2,585,232) (2,475,701)

Trade payables (Note 24) (1,070,153) (131,985,820)

(3,655,385) (134,461,521)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for fixed rates financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss, as such, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the profit or loss.

84

Yola Electricity Distribution Plc
Annual Report

31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (cont'd)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss

Effects in thousands of Naira 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 December 2022

Variable-rate instruments (36,554) 36,554

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (36,554) 36,554

31 December 2021

Variable-rate instruments (1,344,615) 1,344,615

Cash flow sensitiivity (net) (1,344,615) 1,344,615

(C)   Capital Management

The Board�s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Company is not subject to externally
imposed capital requirements. Management monitors capital using a ratio of "adjusted net debt" to "adjusted
equity". For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total liabilities less cash and cash equivalents. Total
equity comprises all components of equity on the statement of financial position.

The Company's net debt to equity ratio at the end of the reporting year was as follows: